

Appeal No. 18-15281

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MICHAEL F. DORMAN, individually as a participant in the
SCHWAB PLAN RETIREMENT SAVINGS AND INVESTMENT PLAN
And on behalf of a class of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

- v. -

THE CHARLES SCHWAB CORPORATION; CHARLES SCHWAB & CO., INC.;
SCHWAB RETIREMENT PLAN SERVICES, INC.; CHARLES SCHWAB BANK;
CHARLES SCHWAB INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.; JOHN DOES 1-50;
and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-5,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, OAKLAND IN CASE
No. 4:17-cv-00285-CW CLAUDIA WILKEN, SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

TODD S. COLLINS
ERIC LECHTZIN
ELLEN T. NOTEWARE
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1818 MARKET STREET, SUITE 3600
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L STREET NW, SUITE 630
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

TODD M. SCHNEIDER
JAMES A. BLOOM
KYLE G. BATES
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
KONECKY WOTKYNS, LLP
2000 POWELL STREET, SUITE 1400
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT RESPECTING REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*1

INTRODUCTION4

BACKGROUND5

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*8

I. The Panel Decision Directly Conflicts with this Court's Prior Ruling in *Munro* and Similar Holdings in Other Circuits.8

II. The Panel’s Ruling Presents a Host of Additional Reasons for Rehearing ..11

a. The Panel Holding Ignores the Supreme Court’s and this Court’s Repeated Admonitions that Arbitration Clauses May Not Eliminate the Right to Pursue Statutory Remedies.11

b. The Decision Is Contrary to ERISA’s Prohibition on Limiting Fiduciary Liability.13

c. Allowing Fiduciaries to Prospectively Eliminate Claims Disrupts ERISA’s “Comprehensive and Reticulated” Enforcement Scheme. ..16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,
570 U.S. 228 (2013)2, 12

Amaro v. Continental Can Co.,
724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984)1, 7

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) 2, 9, 16

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
279 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2002)2, 13

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....12

Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002)3, 17

Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.,
344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)13

Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)2, 13

Johnson v. Couturier,
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)14

Kramer v. Smith Barney,
80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) 3, 14, 15

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)13

*L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau
Cty., Inc.*,
710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)2, 9

<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614	12
<i>Munro v. University of Southern California</i> , 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018) (Thomas, C.J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1239 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	17
<i>Smith v. Med. Benefit Administrators Grp., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	17
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1109	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1110	3, 13, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 533, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 4639, 4655.....	16

Rules

Circuit Rule 35-1.....5, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....5
